

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and  
DEMOCRACY 21,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 22-3319

Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Tara Malloy (DC Bar No. 988280)  
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org  
Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-2200

Fred Wertheimer (DC Bar No. 154211)  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9600

Donald J. Simon (DC Bar No. 256388)  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-0240

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS</b> .....	ix
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
A. Federal candidates are required to report all “contributions” and “expenditures,” both during candidacy and in any “testing the waters” phase preceding candidacy.....	5
B. FECA’s “soft money” prohibitions prevent circumvention of its contribution limits and disclosure requirements.....	7
C. FECA’s treatment of in-kind contributions .....	8
D. The statutory framework for FEC administrative complaints .....	9
II. Factual Background.....	10
A. Initiation of Administrative Proceedings .....	10
B. Commission review of the administrative complaints.....	12
1. <i>First General Counsel’s Report</i> .....	12
2. <i>Commission Votes</i> .....	15
C. Delay Case .....	17
1. <i>Intervenor’s Motion to Dismiss</i> .....	17
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration</i> .....	19
3. <i>Final Ruling</i> .....	20
III. Procedural history .....	20
<b>LEGAL STANDARD</b> .....	21
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	22
I. Plaintiffs’ standing arguments are not precluded.....	22
II. Plaintiffs have established Article III standing based on informational injury .....	26
A. Plaintiffs have been deprived of information that FECA requires to be disclosed with respect to Bush’s campaign spending prior to June 2015.....	27

1. The RTR Committees’ reports cannot “cure” the informational injury arising from Bush’s failure to report all campaign spending before June 2015 .....	27
2. The public file provides new information about Bush’s undisclosed pre-June 2015 spending .....	33
B. Plaintiffs have been deprived of information about the in-kind contributions made by RTR Super PAC and received by Bush following the commencement of his candidacy .....	35
III. Plaintiffs’ inability to access FECA disclosure information directly and concretely injures their interests .....	38
A. There is no reason to doubt that undisclosed information here would help CLC and Democracy 21 advance their missions.....	38
B. The FEC’s dismissal of plaintiffs’ complaints has caused organizational injury by depriving plaintiffs of key information .....	40
IV. Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to the dismissal of their administrative complaints and redressable by a favorable court decision .....	42
V. The FEC’s attempt to invent a “futility” excuse for its unlawful dismissal of plaintiffs’ complaints is frivolous.....	42
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	45
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	45
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	24
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Canonsburg General Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22, 25
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (“ <i>CLC I</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020) (“ <i>CLC I</i> ”).....	2, 19
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21, 26, 38, 39
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 2021) (“ <i>Right to Rise I</i> ”).....	2-3, 17, 18, 31, 37
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) (“ <i>Right to Rise I</i> ”).....	19, 32, 33,
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26, 35, 39
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>CREW v. American Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	38
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	44
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25-26
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	26, 27, 39, 44, 45
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Fogg v. Ashcroft</i> , 254 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25, 35
<i>Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union, Loc. 554 v. Salem-Gravure Div. of World Color Press, Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4, 25
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24

*Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA*, 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....21

*Keats v. Sebelius*, No. 13-1524, 2019 WL 1778047 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2019).....43

*MacKenzie v. Fudge*, No. 1:20-cv-411-TNM, 2021 WL 1061220 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2021)...24, 25

*Martin v. Department of Justice*, 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....25

*Montana v. United States*, 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....5, 26, 32, 37

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*, 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3, 23

*National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States*, 177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....43

*Palacios v. Modly*, No. 19-CV-450-CRC, 2020 WL 3972016  
(D.D.C. July 14, 2020)..... 3, 22-23, 37

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA*, 797 F.3d 1087  
(D.C. Cir. 2015) .....40, 41

*Safadi v. Novak*, 574 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2008).....23

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....7

*Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n*, 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....21

*Taylor v. Sturgell*, 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....33

*U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship*, 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....20

*Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....20

**Statutes and Regulations:**

52 U.S.C. § 30101(2) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....8

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....1, 6, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....1

52 U.S.C. § 30103(a) .....16

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....1, 6, 16, 28, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) .....8, 13, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(D).....8, 30, 36

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(B) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)(i) .....9, 36

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A).....9, 30, 36

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(i) .....9, 30, 36

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....9  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....9  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) .....9  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii) .....9, 17  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....42, 43, 45  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....10, 17, 44  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....10, 42  
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A) .....2, 13  
 52 U.S.C. § 30116.....16  
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1).....7  
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C) .....7  
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(3).....7  
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....8  
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) .....7  
 52 U.S.C. § 30125(e) .....8, 11, 12, 15  
 52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(1).....7, 37  
 11 C.F.R. § 100.3(a).....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 100.72 .....6  
 11 C.F.R. § 100.72(a).....13  
 11 C.F.R. § 100.131 .....6, 13  
 11 C.F.R. § 101.3 .....1, 7, 28  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13 .....8  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a).....9, 30, 36  
 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(a)(1).....6  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....9, 17  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.21 .....13  
 11 C.F.R. § 9034.10.....6

**Administrative Record Authorities:**

Certification, MURs 6915 & 6927 (dated Dec. 14, 2018),  
[https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927\\_16.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927_16.pdf) .....16

Certification, MURs 6915 & 6927 (dated Dec. 7, 2018),  
[https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927\\_15.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927_15.pdf) .....16

First General Counsel’s Report, MURs 6915 & 6927 (Feb. 8, 2017),  
[https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927\\_14.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927_14.pdf) .....1

Statement of Reasons of Comm’r Ellen L. Weintraub 1, MURs 6915 & 6927 (Sept. 30,  
 2022), [https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927\\_27.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6927/6927_27.pdf) .....15

**Other Materials:**

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (2010) .....7

FEC, *Instructions for FEC Form 3P and Related Schedules*, [https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms\\_content/documents/fecfrm3pi.pdf](https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms_content/documents/fecfrm3pi.pdf) (updated May 2016) .....8

Jeb 2016, Inc., Statement of Organization, FEC Form 1 (June 15, 2015), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/751/15031431751/15031431751.pdf> .....12

Jeb Bush, Statement of Candidacy, FEC Form 2 (June 15, 2015), <https://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/747/15031431747/15031431747.pdf> .....12

Payments Received for Testing the Waters Activities, 50 Fed. Reg. 9992 (Mar. 13, 1985).....6

Public Financing of Presidential Candidates and Nominating Conventions,  
 68 Fed. Reg. 47386 (Aug. 8, 2003).....6

Right To Rise USA, Receipts, Jan. 1 – June 14, 2015, FEC, [https://www.fec.gov/data/receipts/?data\\_type=processed&committee\\_id=C00571372&two\\_year\\_transaction\\_period=2016&min\\_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max\\_date=06%2F14%2F2015](https://www.fec.gov/data/receipts/?data_type=processed&committee_id=C00571372&two_year_transaction_period=2016&min_date=01%2F01%2F2015&max_date=06%2F14%2F2015) (last visited March 14, 2023) .....12
